rates on the cash flows of financing. Interest rate forwards and
futures, interest rate swaps as well as interest rate collars may be
used as hedging instruments. The interest rate risk is hedged by
hedging loans of 30%–70% depending on the prevailing interest
rate and cost level.

Liquidity risk
The objective of the liquidity risk management is to ensure suf-
ficient liquidity reserves at all times. As a liquid payment trans-
action buffer shall be approximately liquid reserves needed for
payment transactions for a period of two weeks. The financing is
secured by using committed credit facilities as well as using sev-
eral financial institutions as counterparties and also by using sev-
eral financing methods.

Credit risk
Credit risk arises if the counterparty cannot satisfy its contrac-
tual obligations. The objective of the credit risk management is to
minimise losses that arise when counterparty does not satisfy its
obligations. The counterparty risk is managed based on the cred-
itworthiness of customers. The creditworthiness defines, whether
a credit limit can be granted or whether the transaction requires a
guarantee.

Sensitivity analysis of variable interest rate loans

2008 Income statement Equity
100 bp 100 bp

1,000 EUR increase decrease increase decrease
Variable interest rate instruments -322 322 - -
Interest rate swaps 123 -123 - -
Total effect -199 199 - -

2007 Income statement Equity
100 bp 100 bp

1,000 EUR increase decrease increase decrease
Variable interest rate instruments -364 364 - -
Interest rate swaps 9 -9 - -
Total effect -355 355 - -

Market-based loans are raised mainly as variable interest rate loans. Nurminen Logistics hedges from interest rate risk of market-based
loans by electing the interest rate periods and with derivative instruments, mainly with interest rate swaps.

Interest rate risk

Sensitivity analysis of the interest rate risk
In calculating the sensitivity to changes in the interest rate level the following assumptions have been used:
- the change in the interest rate level has been assumed to be +/- 100 bps

Nurminen Logistics Financial Statements 2008 | 29

Notes to the f inancia l  s tatements

Currency risk